
LC 
//18 
Item No.  

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL,  
SIGNED ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. 

 
ORDINANCE 

 
APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE SOUTHWEST TEXAS 
REGIONAL ADVISORY COUNCIL (STRAC) INTERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT FOR CONTINUED ACCESS AND MAINTENANCE TO 
VARIOUS STRAC-HOSTED SOFTWARE APPLICATIONS FOR FIRE 
AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL RESPONSE DATA REPORTING FOR 
AN INITIAL ESTIMATED COST OF $612,690.90 FOR FY 2019. 

 
*        *        *        *        * 

 
WHEREAS, Chapter 773 of the Texas Health and Safety Code provides the authority pursuant 
to which the Southwest Texas Regional Advisory Council (STRAC) has been established; and 
 
WHEREAS, on May 10, 2007, pursuant to ordinance 2007-05-10-0528, the City Council 
authorized an Interlocal Agreement with STRAC to work collaboratively to establish a trauma 
data reporting system; and 
 
WHEREAS, the San Antonio Fire Department (SAFD) is the recognized emergency medical 
services agency for the City and is able to provide paramedics, who are certified and able to 
record emergency services provided in the course of performing such services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement provides the SAFD Emergency Medical Services 
Division with software access and maintenance of various software applications hosted at 
STRAC that provide clinical and fire incident response data reporting capability; and  
 
WHEREAS, this ordinance authorizes a second amendment to the Interlocal Agreement (ILA), 
which extends the term and consolidates several existing ILAs, involving the patient care 
reporting system, fire reporting system, mobile satellite radio and JOC radio support, into a 
single ILA; and 
 
WHEREAS, the initial estimated cost is $612,690.90 for FY 2019 and increases to an estimated 
cost of $661,299.96 for FY 2023, with future price increases not to exceed 3% annually; NOW 
THEREFORE: 
 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to execute a second 
amendment to the Interlocal Agreement with STRAC. The amendment is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein for all purposes as Exhibit I.  
 
SECTION 2. [Fiscal Language Pending].  
 
SECTION 3. [Fiscal Language Pending]. 



LC 
//18 
Item No. 

2 
 

 
SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance. 
 
SECTION 5. This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise it is effective on the tenth day after passage. 
 
PASSED and APPROVED this ___ day of ___________________, 2018.  
 
 
 
 

  M A Y O R  
                      Ron Nirenberg 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:           
 
 
 
              
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk    Andrew Segovia, City Attorney                                                              
 


